
 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Howe (Vice-Chair), Charles, K. Harris and Needham (for 

attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(for information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in Virtual Meeting - Zoom on Monday, 8th June 2020 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
11th May 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 4 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Friday, 29th May 2020. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (REARSBY HOUSE ENTRANCE - 
REARSBY HOUSE, 1740 MELTON ROAD, REARSBY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2019 
 

5 - 22 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LADY JANE PARK, BRADGATE 
ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2020 
 

23 - 46 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
 
(a)  The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report 

before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements 
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)). 

 
(b)  The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present 

his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
 

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

 
(c)  The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
 
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
 
(d)  Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
 
(e)  The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic 

Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not 
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications. 

 
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 27th 
January 2020 

Published – 28th January 2020 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
27TH JANUARY 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

 
 Councillors Charles, K. Harris, Needham and 

Savage 
  

Mrs and Mrs Barnes (Objectors) 
 

 Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Principal Solicitor 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Howe 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th November 2019 were 
received and noted. 
 

20. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

21. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures of interest were made. 
 

22. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (161 SWITHLAND LANE, ROTHLEY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2019  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objectors attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 27th 
January 2020 

Published – 28th January 2020 

 

The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (161 Swithland Lane, Rothley) Tree 
Preservation Order 2019 be not confirmed. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the tree outweighed the contribution it made to the 
amenity of the area and that the tree should not therefore be protected. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 

February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Appeals and Reviews Committee. 

 

Page 4



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
8TH JUNE 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 5 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (REARSBY HOUSE ENTRANCE – 

REARSBY HOUSE, 1740 MELTON ROAD, REARSBY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2019 

The above Order relates to trees within an area (A1) situated at the above 
address (along the north-eastern side of the drive and to the rear of properties 
on Orton Close).  The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration 
considers that the trees make a significant contribution to the visual amenity 
of the area. A number of the trees were the subject of a Conservation Area 
Notice/S211 Notice to carry out works deemed inappropriate.  It is appropriate 
to ensure that the trees are properly protected and retained in a satisfactory 
manner through the making of this Tree Preservation Order.  The Order will 
enable the management of the trees to be brought into better scrutiny to 
ensure that works are appropriate and proportionate guided by a 
comprehensive tree management plan.   

Therefore, an Order was made on 19th December 2019 to provisionally 
protect the trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An objection to the Order was received on 2nd January 2020 from the owners 
of the property. 
 
A copy of the objection is attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s comments on the issues raised in 
the objection are attached at Annex 3. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the 
objector and the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 
accordance with the procedure set out and to determine whether or not the 
Tree Preservation Order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or 
without modification. 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Laura Strong 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    01
[...]
his cannot be made available for general copying/ distribution as The Councils Licence for its use 

does not allow for this, but a paper copy will be brought to the meeting and passed around. I am 

happy to explain the main types of tree works operations that are generally consented and indeed 

what works will be refused. 

APPENDIX D the Legislation and guidance 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/contents/made 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas  

 

  

Page 21

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas


Section 8 Additional Information 

 

Competent reports related to tree safety should be carried out by tree consultants such as are 

registered or chartered by the main UK registration bodies or by an international registration body 

such as the following: 

The Arboricultural Association  

https://www.trees.org.uk/Find-a-professional  

The Institute of Chartered Foresters 

http://www.charteredforesters.org/about-us/hire-a-consultant/  

The International Society of Arboriculture  

https://www.isa-arbor.com/  

APPENDIX C – GUIDANCE  

The Council provides guidance notes available from the Councils webpage for downloadable forms  

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/downloadableforms  

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/appPDF/Help031_england_en.pdf  

 

 

 

Page 22

https://www.trees.org.uk/Find-a-professional
http://www.charteredforesters.org/about-us/hire-a-consultant/
https://www.isa-arbor.com/
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/downloadableforms
https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/appPDF/Help031_england_en.pdf


APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
8TH JUNE 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 6 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LADY JANE PARK, BRADGATE 

ROAD, NEWTOWN LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2020 

The above Order relates to three trees (T1 Oak, T2 Ash, T3 Oak) located 
close to the south western boundary of Lady Jane Park.  The Council’s Head 
of Planning and Regeneration considers that the trees make a significant 
contribution to the visual amenity of the area.  A development application for 
the site would impact on the trees and a S211 notice for crown reduction of 
one of the oaks, a veteran tree of local importance, is deemed inappropriate.  
Therefore, it is appropriate to ensure that the trees are properly protected and 
retained in a satisfactory manner through the making of this Tree Preservation 
Order.      

Therefore, an Order was made on 10th January 2020 to provisionally protect 
the trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An objection to the Order was received on 30th January 2020 from the owner 
of a property adjacent to the site (The Oaks, 4 Stamford Rise, Newtown 
Linford).  Additional information was then received from the objector on 27th 
February 2020. 
 
A copy of the objection and the additional information is attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s comments on the issues raised in 
the objection are attached at Annex 3. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the 
objector and the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 
accordance with the procedure set out and to determine whether or not the 
Tree Preservation Order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or 
without modification. 
 
 
Officer to contact:   Laura Strong 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    01509 634734 
    laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk     

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:laura.strong@charnwood.gov.uk


Page 24

lauras_2
Text Box
ANNEX 1



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

lauras_3
Text Box
ANNEX 2



Page 29



P
age 30



Page 31



P
age 32



Page 33



Page 34



REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION                   ANNEX 3 

APPEALS AND REVIEW COMMITTEE  08 June 2020 

BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LADY JANE PA
[...]
nd_en.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (Rearsby House Entrance - Rearsby House, 1740 Melton Road, Rearsby) Tree Preservation Order 2019
	ANNEX 1 to Item 05 (ORDER) Rearsby House TPO
	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 (OBJECTION) Rearsby House TPO
	ANNEX 3 to Item 05 (HPR RESPONSE) Rearsby House Entrance

	6 Borough of Charnwood (Lady Jane Park, Bradgate Road, Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 06 (ORDER) Lady Jane Park
	ANNEX 2 to Item 06 (OBJECTION) Lady Jane Park
	ANNEX 3 to Item 06 (HPR RESPONSE) Lady Jane Park






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
8TH JUNE 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors Charles, K. Harris and Needham 

  

 Legal Services Manager, Solicitor to the Council 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Information Development Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th January 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

2. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

4. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (REARSBY HOUSE ENTRANCE - REARSBY 
HOUSE, 1740 MELTON ROAD, REARSBY) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2019  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  The objectors did not 
attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Rearsby House Entrance – Rearsby 
House, 1740 Melton Road, Rearsby) Tree Preservation Order 2019 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

5. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LADY JANE PARK, BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN 
LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
A further photograph had been submitted by the objector following publication of the 
report, published as an agenda supplement (copy filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  The objector did not attend 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Lady Jane Park, Bradgate Road, 
Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 


